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' Information copies,of this report" were designated for the 
Springfield^ Chicago, Birmingham^ Atlanta'.and Kansas City-Divisions 
in view of continuing investigation being conducted by them.

I Overlapping investigative period between this-and rereport 

was caused- by necessary transcription time. .

All‘StLouis informants and sources have'been periodically 
contacted for any information,-concerning subject coming to their 
attention or which they might obtain, and they have, been repeatedly ■ 
alerted to immediately furnish any information received.1

Toll calls checks on relatives and other individuals 
figuring in this case failed to-produce any information.regarding 
subject’s whereabouts,or any indications that he-was in contact with 
them:. Such checks were discontinued on subject’s apprehension.

| , MOB, further contacts, with relatives are not'contemplated,
as continuation might be construed as interference with subject’s ■ 
defense. , ■ : - .

; All stops bearing bn location of"subject were cancelled 
on' has apprehension. ' ' ■

COVE® PAGE ,<
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ADMINISTRATIVE; \

I Toll Calls from Lafonts'Cafe and Lafonce Sinciair Service 
j Station, Portageville;, Missouri

i MA 8-3401

; On May 15, 1968, Special Agent WILLIAM R. BURTON
determined that telephone number MA8-3401 is listed to the 
Pemiscot County Packing Company at Wardell, Missouri., ' ■

I On that datb^ Mr-i V. E, MC MINN and RALPH.PERRELL, ■
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Wardell, Missouri, 
advised him that they were acquainted with J. D. DAILEY and 
th^ Lafonts Cafe at Portageville, Missouri',' as they have - ■ 
delivered meat to- DAILEY there on several occasions. They. . 
.recalled that. Mrs,. DAILEy'/had called on several occasions , 
to J'order meat for the cafe'* They, viewed a photograph of 
subject and'stated they ■’were not acquainted with any ' person 
of I that appearance.- • \ 1 ‘ ■

j On the same.date Special Agent;BURTON determined
■that this number is'listed"’to-a pay telephone, in the ^uilding; 
occupied by the Brosgley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri.

' Mr. HAROLD SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat,
Broseley, Missouri, advised Special Agent BURTON on the same 
date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates 
unattended twenty-four hours a day but...,that .he.- is in and out of 
the; laundramat at numerous times during- the'day to check on'the 
condition of the facilities. He is not acquainted with J. D. 
DAILEY or.the Lafonce Service Station in Portageville. .He' 
vi|ewed a photograph of subject and stated he was not acquainted 
with any person of that ■appearance. He stated that since the 
laundramat. is unattended .he. would have, no-way ..of knowing, the 
identities of any persons receiving callS.at the pay booth, there, 
unless he happened to be in the laundramat. at the time such 
cavils were received. . ' / —

J ■ COVER page;,^ '
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. Re: ':CAROL-PEPPER’S ■Telephone .

■ .visor
On 5/22/68, Mr T UMPHRES, Area Security Super 

__ Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis 
confidentially advised that telephone MI5-2948 of ALBERT PEPPER
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber 
has; been issued a new pon-published- number/. It is 645-9152 
This information was- obtained by' subpoena.. :

COVER PAGE">
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■ Re: JERRY RAYNES’ TELEPHONE

j On 5/22/68, Mr. To E. UMPHRES, Security Supervisor, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, confidentially 
furriished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON. 
The । information was made available upon the issuance of a 
subpoena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mo., had his telephone number 
AM7-3467 changed to a non“published number. The new number 
is 267-3681.

i
COVER PAGE;^:
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! RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C.' CASEY

On May 10, 1968/ Judge JOHN C/CASEY, Circuit 
Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and 
Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R. 
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20 
years in the Missouri State Penitentiary following subject’s 
Conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in 
St. Louis, Missouri, in 1959. Subject appealed the 
conviction and>sentence but the findings of the trial court 
were sustained. The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern 
Second, page 840.

' ' Thereafter subject filed a motion to vacate the
judgment and sentence under Section 27.26 of the Missouri 
Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966... alleging 
improper introduction of his signed statement, failure 
■(o afford him'a sanity hearing, allowance by the court'of 
faulty jury instructions, reception of perjured State 
testimony, and failure of the court to furnish him;the 
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various 
stages of trial and appeal. Judge CASEY noted that such 
motion and the argument in support thereof had been prepared 
personally by subject, and that, although they were obviously 
based on similar motions -and'arguments of other prisoners 
^hich he knows to be on File at the Missouri State Penitentiary 
as models for individual motions prepared by other prisoners, 
they were ably prepared, were on a par with similar, motions 
and arguments regularly prepared by practicing attorneys in 
this area, and evidence a thorough knowledge and preparation 
on the part of the subject, in regard to the specific points 
of law involved.

: Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruled
Subject’s motion but that the Supreme Court of Missouri had 
on April 12, 1967, reversed him on this matter and ordered 
subject’s motion restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967. 
Judge CASEY notedSthat the matter had actually become academic 
as. of that date' due to subject’s escape. Judge CASEY stated 
he had appointed 'Attorney JOHN D, SCHNEIDER of St. Louis to 
Represent subject in this matter, but that to the extent of his 
knowledge SCHNEIDER never saw the subject or had any contact 
j^ith him. . ■ ■

I . COVER PAGE '&
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1 Judge CASES’ stated that he had not become aware
of subject’s escape until fairly recently and that on receipt, 
of such information he had immediately called the warden 
of Missouri State Penitentiary and confirmed the fact of 
subject’s escape.

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 19 1968, filed a report 
that subject ,.had escaped and that no action was therefore 
possible on subject’s motion at that time. Judge CASEY 
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis 
Daily Record on May 8S 1968$ and had not yet been pfcIeTup 
pyniwwir^

, . Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney
had thereafter filed a motion to dismiss subject’s motion 
£0 vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy 
in Section 27.26 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light 
of Miranda and similar decisions the subject might have an 
'excellent chance of vacating the original judgment and 
sentence at this time.

1 Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses
'Of action were open to him: First,, to summarily sustain 
the Circuit Attorney’s motion and order subject’s motion to 

‘vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a 
iprecedent the case of State versus CARTER as reported in 
'll Southwesternj) page 979. In his estimation this method would 
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any 
publicity.

' The second course of action open to him in his
opinion appeared to be to enter an order publicly notifying 
subject that unless he gav^ himself up and prosecuted his

।motion by June 3, 1968, that it would be dismissed.

Judge CASEY indicated he personally preferred, the 
'second method due to the remote possibility that if the matter 
is given sufficient publicity and the subject is still alive, 
'it might be possible that he would recognise the possibility 
of gaining freedom on the armed robbery sentence and conclude 

]that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a southern 
,jury, and might therefore give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE H
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recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility 
but stated that in his estimation it appeared to be a slim 
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

j Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither 
Action would prejudice its investigation in this case and 
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned 
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests 
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had 
tihe possible disadvantage of furnishing ammunition to the 
news media and the "bleeding heart" element for criticism 
along the lines that if subject’s imprisonment had not been 
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would 
probably thereafter not have killed KING.

| Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject’s case
is currently maintained in his personal possession and that 
febas thus far .©aateed news inquiries concerning the case by 
referring reporters to the Southwestern Second citation which 
reports subject’s appeal as previously mentioned. He stated 
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain 
an exclusive possession of the file and nott.. that the 
’’bleeding heart’ ammunition would be Obtainable from subject’s 
motion and argument in support thereof regardless of what 
method he chose to resolve the matter of subject’s motion 
io vacate. . ,

This matter was brought to the attention of the
Bureau and its observations were requested with the recommendations 
of the St. Louis Division, being that while it was an auxilliary 
office and not in the possession of knowledge as to all facets 
of the investigation it appeared that the public order method 
of disposing of subject’s motion might be preferable in that 
the Bureau should not be placed in the position of having 
failed to exploit to the fullest extent even the most remote 
possibility of securing the apprehension of subject.

I On May 13, 1968, the Bureau directed that Judge
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in this matter should 
be entirely with his own discretion and that the FBI was not 
in a position to advise him or make any recommendation.
I

COVER PAGE
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Judge CASEY wag so advised and the Bureau’s 
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed 
to him. ' 7

COVER PAGE
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administrative
i REs ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE

. JOHN C. CASEY . /

i On May 22, 1968, St. Louis Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY
advised SA HAROLD R. DOESON that' in connection with a hearing 
oh'a state motion tO; dismiss subject?s motion tor.vacate .the 
judgement and sentence{ of the. court,Jin connection with subject’s ” 
1959 Kroger, robbery conviction, which was scheduled to be heard 
before him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to enter 
a public order on that date for-subject- to-appear and-with his- 
attorney prosecute his'motion to vacate on or before June''3, 
1968, or face dismissal of his motion. Judge CASEY further, 
advised that it was his intention at that time to make.a state­
ment from the bench to the effect that it appeared subject’s 
motion to vacate would if it were.properly, presented and followed 
fey subject and his attorney , judge-CASEY stated he anticipated 
bis action, would-;-result: in-considerable -publicity as it would 
in effect give public notice that subject’s original conviction 
for armed robbery of the Kroger store jin 1959 was obtained 
unconstitutional methods and that subject, had an. excellent 
opportunity -of vacating the original judgement and sentence 
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly 
prosecuted his motion. ' r

< Judge CASEY was mindful, however,, of< the, fact a-
considerable-npmbpr-of Negroes. would be'..concentrated in the 
Washington, JVC., area at the- time his order would be made,' 
and that this concentration would probably increase until the 
end of May, .1968. J-He felt it might be entirely possible for 
some of the less qualified leaders of these peopleyor those, 
qualified leaders who.desire to see-..rioting and destruction 
in this country, to interpret his rulingand remarks as an 
indication of. th® -intention-of the'white J’’establishment” to 
’’whitewash” th® murder'or'Dr. KING, "by indicating th®, possibility of 
freeing KING’S murderer from, a-previous', charge. Judge CASEY

COVER WE ' <
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reasoned that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes 
gave credence to such a distorted interpretation, it appeared 
Entirely possible to film that an insurrection^or at least a 
riotous condition might be,, thereby, precipitated at Washington, 
IL C. He indicated that he desired some official observation 
concerning, the possibility of a result such as.he envisioned. 
He noted that he could easily postpone the hearing until after 
he’ tremendous concentration of Negroes involved in the Poor 
Peoples* March on Washington might be dispersed.

। He was advised..that the matter appeared to.be entirely
within his own discretion as a Judge,, and that while it was . 
doubted that the Bureau would... presume to advise: him/inqany. way 
©n the matter .-that .due to the apparent potential’for tbe. .
precipitation of racial violence, the matter would be brought 
to the Bureau’s attention for whatever observation it might 
feel to be of per tine nee, to the. matter. . . .. -

( This was accordingly, done. . • ■ . ' ; . .

..By teletype dated,.May 23, 1968, the Bureau/directed 
that Judge CASEY, be contacted and advised that the- matter was 
entirely within his own discretion-^ that the Bureau could-not 
advise■ him on;the matter, -It was also .directed--that he be.

action might 
appropriate

told that if he had any .reason to believe his 
result in civil violence that he should; alert 
police agencies. ■ '

' j , Judge CASEY was so advised prior to 

Convenes on th® morning of May 24, 1968. -

Later on the same

the time court

„ advised SA DOBSON
that'"th® hearings bad not-' developed, along /the lines he had--- - 
anticipated'earlier that day in-that the courtyappointed ' 
attorney for subject had objected strenuously to the attempted 
introduction by the state of a notation'of subject’s escape 
on his Missouri $tate Prison record as being insufficient

! ' WW& PAGE X
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evidence without further qualification of RAY*s\escape. The 
attorney further took the }position that the. presence of RAY 
was unnecessary at a hearing on the motion to vacate as said 
motion was based solely upon, the record which was available 
^ad which contained abundant evidence in support of the subject’s 
potion. Judge CASEY, therefore, took the matter under advisement 
and no ruling, was made.

i Judge CASEY further advised'that"subject’s attorney
had been appointed to represent subject following subject’s 
©scape, and that the attorney had stated in open court he had 
never seen the subject and had never been afforded an .opportunity 
to consult with him. - . ,

j > Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters 

present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had 
hot as yet seen any publicity whatsoever on the matter.

i ' - . ■ ’ . ■ - -
i

i

row pa® M
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j Information appearing on the following pages1was

I

j ■ COVER PAGE f^

furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWP ON who has been discontinued as a PCI 
because of his unreliability*

j In evaluating the information provided by GAWRON 
as set forth on the following pages, it is to be noted that other 
investigation conducted by St. Louis, in this case, including 
interviews with JAMES H* (JIMMIE) CARPENTER, and JOHN PAUL VELANTI, 
clearly reflects that the. ’’JIMMIE;’ and ’’JOHNNIE” referred to by 
GAWRON are unquestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI.respectively, 
furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcerated 
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 196.7 to March 1, 1968. 
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other 
activities during that period of time which activities are ascribed 
to him by GAWRON* It thus appears certain that information furnished 
by GAWRON must be considered unreliable and that in certain essential 
respects it is completely false.
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Pct®5"^J.-68

. Source was recontacted May 9, 1968s by 
SA PATRICK Wo BRADLEY and SA ALBERT J. RUSHING, at which 
time he furnished the following, additional information,

. . From about 10:00 pa, oh', the night of May 8* 1968, 
u^tii,l:W a,n, that night,' source was at the Grapevine. Tavern, 
at which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source 
home at about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source 
t^at JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been 
at the residence of their father in north Missouri. JOHN RAY 
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during 
tie course of th© evening while source was at the tavern. 
JERRY did not appear there, however, and at the time of this 
interview, .source has not seen JERRY. On this occasion source 
had n© conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES EARL 
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since 
the time source was previously contacted. ।

i Interviewing Agents made reference to source during
this interview ©f the information he had previously furnished 
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to 

'Source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had' 
knowledge of the subject’s whereabouts at that time in Omaha 
and Los Angeles. Source was advised that this had not been 
corroborated in interviews with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, 
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge : 
regarding subject’s whereabouts since subject’s escape from 
th© Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP). It was explained to 
source that it was very important to resolve this conflict 
and inquiry wis made of him as to whether he was quite certain 
that the information he had furnished in this regard previously 
was absolutely true and accurate. He stated that he was quite 
certain in this regard and that the. information he had fur­
nished was positively "true but that he could add no .further 
details regarding the information he had furnished, since 
this was all the iformation that had been provided him. It

COVER PAGE &
On 51-9-68 nt St. Louis, Missouri ■..... , Hie # SL 44-775_______ __

SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY
. SA ALBERT J. RUSHING AJR:paw/r^l n j 5-15-68
°y------————------ ---------------------- ------ ——  -—...........— , ,. „-...,.. i Mat® dictaidd -■ ' • - - - — ..- —

I ■ <This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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was pointed out to source that under the circumstances it 
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had 
lied to the FBI, and he was specifically asked whether he 
had in any manner lied to us concerning this information, 
and it was pointed out to him that if he had lied in any way, 
it' would be much better for him to correct such falsification 
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not 
lied. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL 
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subject’s whereabouts after 
his escape from the penitentiary, then they had lied in that 
regard, although he added in that connection that he could 
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact 
with the subject, but their information may have come to 
them indirectly so far as source was aware.

1 With regard to the information source claimed to
have received indicating that subject had been in Omaha or 
Los Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of 
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who 'had 
made the specific statements and furnished the specific ' 
information to source., He stated it was his recollection 
that although JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talking 
in the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated 
by her comments that she and JOHN RAY both had the same 
information regarding, .the .alleged presence of subject in 
Omaha and Los Angeles. ' . .

i Source commented that he hadwad in th® papers . 
that subject, under the name GALT, had apparently had con­
siderable amount of■money and had been.able to peel off $20 
bills from a large roll.of money when he purchased an auto­
mobile . In that regard source'said he had some idea as to • 
what might have been the source of that money and hehoped and 
expected that within a week or so he- would' be able1 to furnish 
his; ideas in that regard.- .When pressed for further■ details 
at this time, the following-information was elicited from 
source. ■ ■ '

' After source was released on bail from the St. Louis 
City Jail on June 23 or 24, 1967, h@ read in the Chicago 
’’Tribune” newspaper a few days later, possibly only a day or 
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery, which had 
occurred in a southern state. He recognised this bank and
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it® location as a bank which h® and subject,RAT had cased oa 
tw® Friday® during the period^n 195© when source and subject 
w@r© closely associated. They traveled by automobile from 
St.' Louis on those occasions in casing the bamkp and on two 
or three subsequent:occasions when ,subject and source were in 
the same vidnity ?h@y again looked the bank ©ver. They had 
planned to.hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were 
aware that that was a payroll day when the bank handled con­
siderable amounts of money. When they initially cased,the 
bank they observed several police officers in uniform wh© were 
aropnd th© bank, but on later occasions they did not observe 
th®1 presence 'of police officers. At that period of tiws when 
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery8 
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries 
to his legs and feet which had.occurred earlier in the .course 
of'th© commission of a burglary in northern Missouri when 
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story 
windowp causing his legs and feet to be seriously injureds 
resulting in his hospitalisation for a time. Beaw of this, 
source concluded that he was not physically able to go ©a th® 
robbery at th® time they were casing the bank and th© job 
never cam® ©ftp and subject was thereafter apprehended at 
St.।Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary.

: A few days after s@»« read in the Chicago "Tribune”
of the robbery of this bankp he ws visited at his residence 
by an unnamed middle-aged aaas who® source had previously 
known in St. Louis in 1959 p and whom he thinks h® probably 
introduced t© subject in 1959. This ®a®p whom source declined 
to name, told source to had been on a bank robbery and he dis­
played a valise full of money. Some®, during the visitp had 
told his visitox0 that he was hard up and broke at that time 
and the man took $250 from th® valise and gave it t© source, 
which source assumed was in th© nature of a loan. Information 
furnished by th© man to source was to th® effect that th® money 
in the valise was th® ,l©ot from th® bank robbery. Hither from 
what; th® mam told source or from th® news article previously 
referred to, source learned that th® amount of loot obtained 
in the robbery was approximately $5®p@©@s and that an additional 
sizeable amount of money had been missed in th© robberys which 
money was in th® bank vault. Th® ^BO given to source by the 
man consisted of one $5© Mll9 according to source’s recollectionp
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and other smaller bills. Source is uncertain in his recollee- 
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what source 
had read in th® newspaper he understood that the bank referred 
to by the man was the bank referred to in the news article.

It is source’s recollection that the visit from 
this;man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his 
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they 
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject’s 
whereabouts, including his alleged presence in Omaha and Los 
Angeleso

Source has had contact with the man who visited him 
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion, and he estimates 
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped 
by source’s residence for a short visit. Although source had 
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, th® . 
matter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at th© 
time of this latter visit. From his conversation with this 
man, source learned that th© man’s accomplice in th© bank 
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMES EARL RAY, 
and source gained the impression from th© man that there were 
probably one or more additional accomplices who were not 
identified to source.

Source stated h© was not ready at this time to fur­
nish further details regarding the exact location off the bank 
or th® identity of the man who gave him $250. H© was pressed 
for information pertaining to the identity and location of th® 
bank,, and it was elicited from him that th® bank was in a 
southern stat®. He acknowledged that by a southern stat© he 
meant1 a stat© far south, such as Louisiana or Alabama, and he 
added' "or Mississippi” but denied that th© stat© was actually 
Mississippi. H© said the place where th® bank was located was 
not jpst a small town and that the city or town was located 
near a river which constitutes a stat© boundary. Source 
learned from th© unnamed man that the persons who robbed the 
bank were in th® bank for only a minute or two and mad© a 
getaway in which they crossed th© river on a bridge into an 
adjoining stat®. Source said that it was entirely possible 
that they could have been across this bridge and in another 
state;within five minutes from th© time they left th© bank.
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1 Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days
before he furnished further information, implying that within 
that-period of time he might again be in touch.with the 
unnamed san and would endeavor to ascertain the identities 
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he 
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed 
man and wanted to defer this decision. It was discussed 
with source the possibility of whether he might immediately 
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money 
could b® made to him for such, and he indicated he would be 
receptive to such payment, but concluded after some apparent 
consideration that he felt it would have to wait for at least 
a few days. He made a comment to the-effect that he wanted 
to'make sure he was ’’clear” himself. It was elicited from 
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not' been a 
resident of St. Louis but is believed by source to be from 
the ’’southwest part of the country”, and source believes he 

(-••has served time in a penitentiary, possibly in Arkansas.
Source also indicated he has gained an impression that the 

■ man has probably spent some time in Mexico.

Source said the reason he had not mentioned the 
matter of the bank robbery earlier was because he had felt . 
that there was already enough of a rap against subject RAY, 
and he did not believe that there would be any great interest 
ini^® additional charge involving the robbery. Source said 
that he hoped to be able within a few days or a week or so 
tojfurnish additional details and that he would do so at a 
later time if possible.
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i
Source was recontacted on By 14, 1968, by 

SA GEORGE M. PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inquiry was made 
of source at this time regarding other occupants of the two 
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street of which source 
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is. currently 
the only occupant of - -the 4-unit building facing the street 
and numbered 1805-1807 8outh' Eleventh Street. 'Source"s' unit 
which he occupies is on the first floor at 1807;South 
Eleventh. The last previous occupant of the unit on the 
first floor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES Ho RAMSEY 
who, according to source, moved in there about the first of 
May, 1967. Source and RAMSEY were both arrested on June 2, 
1967, by the St. Louis Police Department on a burglary charge 
for which source was thereafter confined in th® city jail as 
iris been previously referred to.

Both source and RAMSEY were released on bond from, 
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAMSEY 
at: that time stayed for a couple of days with source at 1807 
South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkansas, 
where his parents resid© for a time but came.back to St. 
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived 
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first floor. Both source and 
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis 
in October, 1967, source receiving six months probation and ■ 
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine months probation which 
source believes expires in July, 1968. In February, 1968., 
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and 
returned to his home and th© home of his parents at Weiner, 
Arkansas, with the permission of his probation officer.

; With regard to the building at the rear of the
building referred to above source advised the rear building 
bears only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It ails© is a 
2-story 4-fa»ily unit but' neither ‘of the two units on"the 
first floor is occupied at this time. The second floor 
frbnt is currently occupied by a woman named JUANITA 
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the second floor rear is occupied 
by a woman named MURIEL IC MCK0LS.
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: 'Source advised mo further sail has been received
at his resideace for JOM Mi ■ ■

! Inquiry was made of source regarding th® manner in 
which he first learned that subject MY had escaped in April, 
1967^ from the Missouri Stat© Penitentiary (MSP) and he 
furnished the following information in that regard;

! . After source’s arrest in St. Louis on June 1, 1967, 
and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail in 
June, 1967, there were also confined in the jail three other 
persons all of whom had apparently been confined previously 
at the MSP and it was on© or all of these three persons, 
according to source’s recollection, who first informed him 
that'subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY 
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis 
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERMAN 
(phonetic). Source cannot recall the identity of the third 
person and has never seen this third man again and does not 
know Anything' else about him. '

' Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that 
had come to his residence on the night of May 13, 1968, in an 
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIMMIE CRAWFORD 
(he was uncertain regarding the last name of this person but 
believed it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and another 
man had come .to source’s residence at about 8:00 p.m. or 
8:30 p.m., fey 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with 
CRAWFORD following source’s arrest on Jun© 1, 1967, when source 
was first held for three or four days in the Central District 
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to 
th® city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates during 
those', few days in the holdover. Later while at the city jail 
in June,. 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few times in the 
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did 
not actually converse while in the jail. While they were 
celled together in th© holdover, however, source learned from 
CRAWFORD that h® had served sentences previously in the MS?.

i When CRAWFORD-cam® to source’s residence on th® 
evening, of May 13, 1968, CRAWFORD was accompanied by another 
man and source believes CRAWFORD mentioned th© other man’s
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first name tat source did not pay attention and does not rem®®- 
her it he name., CRAWORD and this other man were at souree’s 
residence, about, 10 or 15 minutes. When they first arrived 
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and 
source understood from this that CRAWFORD meant, did source 
have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was 
nothing doing at this time.

' During th® conversation CRAWBOD indicated he was 
dort on his luck and asked source for money for meals. Source 
gave1-.him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit 
CRAWFORD asked source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source 
replied, "Sell yes, I know him well.” CRAWFORD asked source 
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied t© 
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that 
RAY was ’’red hot" and that they were really looking for him. 
Source said there was no further conversation that he could 
recall and that CRAWFORD and,th© other man left after they 
had been there about 10 or 15 minutes.

; During the time that CRAWFORD and the other man 
visited source on the evening of May 13,. 1968, a trim! of 
source named J..H. UK COMICS was. present inasmuch as 
MC COMICS was there visiting with source before CRAWFORD 
and the other man arrived. MG COMIC! had formerly stayed 
part’ of the time with JAMES H. RAMSEY while MKH was occupying 
the residence on the first floor at 1805 South Eleventh Street. 
MC CORMICK now lives at UlSa Park, St. Louis, and is employed 
by the Bee Lin® Truck Company in St. Louis where he cleans up 
trucks. ® CORMICK very often visits source at the latter’s 
residence in the evening after MC CORMICK gets off from work.

Inquiry was mad® of source concerning the Jbank robbery 
matter referred to by hi® in a previous interview and he was 
strongly advised.and urged t© furnish further details in that 
regard at this time. Source insisted he was not yet ready to 
furnish further details. H® was advised that a review of th© 
"Chicago Tribune" newspaper for the latter part of June and 
entire month of July, 1967, disclosed no reference to a bank 
robbery such as he. had described. Source insisted that he ted 
nevertheless read the news article concerning th® robbery in 
the "Chicago Tribune" as he had previously stated, describing
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the news article as being a small article, either from the 
Associated Press or the felted Press.,

; In reviewing with source the iafomatioa he had 
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he 
referred at this time to the amount of the loot as having, teen 
$48,000. He said that h© had read ©f the robbery in the 
’’Chicago Tribune"'a short time after his release from jail on 
June i23 or 24, 1967, and when pressed for a mor® precise.esti­
mate iof th© time interval" he said that it was within a few days 
or perhaps several weeks after his release from jail and could 
have 'been as much as a month after he was released from Jail.

i Source said it was either a few days or a few weeks
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribun©" that 
the unnamed man gav© him $250. It was at th© time of this 
man’s' first visit and on th© occasion when the ma gave source 
$250 that th© man told sour©® the identity of the bank that 
th© money in th© valise had come out of and it was at th© 
time |of this same first visit that the man told source that 
JIMMIE RAY had been with him on th© robbery.

Regarding the identity of th® unnamed man source 
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity ©f th® mam. 
He added that he does not actually know the man’s name but 
had always known him only by a first name which he had always 
thought was probably a phony name and h® said that h® cannot 
no® recall even this first name.

When inquiry was mad® of source as to how th© man 
could have known where source lived and could have found sours® 
there, source said he assumed that th© ran learned s^’i infor­
mation from JIMMIE and he guessed that JIMIE might have 
obtained that information from some of mill’s illative®. 
Source, however, said he did not know specifically at all how 
the man might have found him.

i Concerning th© second and last visit of th® man to 
source, source on this occasion said that this second visit 
occurred three or four weeks after the man’s first visit to 
source. At that time th© man indicated he was just coming 
through St. Louis and had merely stopped in briefly to see 
source. The ran tad a cup of coffee with source and subject
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BAY, was mot neatioaed ok ths ©ecasioa of this second visit 
nor; was the fact that th® man had previously given souree ' 
$250 mentioned on the occasion of this visit,

' Various iaesasteteaeies in th® foregoing, informal 
tion furnished by source ©n this ©evasion were pointed out 
to him, including th© fact that source now said the man’s 
second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first 
visit whereas he had previously said th® second visit had 
occurred about six weeks ago. Source said he could' not be ’ 
sure and that ”as I’ve told you, my brain doesn’t always work 
right.” .

। During th® rather lengthy interview with source, 
efforts were made to identify the town in which this alleged 
bank robbery occurred during the summer of 1967. He indicated 
the'bank was .about eight blocks from the central business 
section of.town in a city:of about 50,00© to 60,000' population, 
that there was a residential area near the bank which was a 
new ibuilding in 1959, and1 was located on a comer with a 
parking lot adjacent to the bank. He indicated that it was 
not far from a bridge across th® Mississippi River. During 
the getaway th© individual who gave him the $250 got put of 
the car and walked maybe one-fourth or ohe-haif mile north 
of the bridge and with the loot walked across a railroad■bridge 
while apparently subject RAY reportedly drove across the bridge. 
He indicated.the police department was on the road leading 
from the bank to th© bridge.' At one time he indicated the 
city'was Memphis. On another occasion he said that it could 
have1, been Memphis or was close to Memphis or was • laid out 
like, Memphis. At the conclusion 'of this extended inquiry 
concerning the location, of th© bank he again indicated ■ that 
he would wait until he thought th© time was right to tell 
us because h® wanted a few mor® days to determine if someone 
else;was a Is© aware ©f the robbery in order that source might 
not be necessarily fingested as a source of th© information. 
He said that he thought in a few days he might be able to 
work'it out so that someone ©Is® might actually be blamed 
in that regard. H© did say that the bank was on the east 
side'of the Mississippi River. When pressed as"to whether 
the story of the bank robbery which he had related and in 
which he had new furnished various conflicting details was
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actually true he las is ted..that the haste facts as he had 
related them were th® truth.

{ Source was advised that' iafomtioB had bees , 
received to the effect that in about May,'1967, subject MY 
had।been reportedly seen on various occasions in the immediate 
vicinity of source’s residence on South Eleventh Street, such 
information indicating that RAY was actually very possibly 
wit^ source and that source may have been' keeping him at that 
time. Source emphatically denied'this and also denied that 
he Jiad any contact with RAY since the latter’s escape from 
th©jpenitentiary in April, 1967. Source said that if RAY 
had jin fact been seen near source’s residence he certainly 
nev^r contacted source or came in source’s residence. He 
said that any information to the contrary was positively a. 
’’bum steer”.

। During the course of this interview it was ascer-
tained from source that he had in the previous interview 
erroneously referred t© the name of the bar in St. Louis 
which he, and subject RAY frequented in 1959. '"He said'this 
bar was not Ruby’s Bar but at that time had the name Opal’s 
Bar and was later known as th® Haven Bar.
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i y Source was recontacted on May 2§s ISO. Source
advised that no additional information regarding the possible 
whereabouts of fiffiS BRL RAT had com® to his attention. H@ 
advised that within the past several days he had not had ©eca- 
siosi to talk with CAROL PEPPER,, although during that period 
he had talked a couple of times with «TOM RAY, but the latter 
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES EARL RAT on those occasions.

Source stated he was not aware that JOHN RAT may 
have made a trip to California or elsewhere in the snakier 
of 1967.

1 With regard to a bank robbery to which source had
referred in previous interviews, source at this time furnished 
the following information. The bank which was robbed was a 
b^nk in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remember the 
name of the bank. Th© amount of loot obtained in th®.robbery 
was approximately $28,000. In previous interviews source ' 
ha!d intentionally furnished incorrect information regarding 
the location of th© bank and the amount ©f th® loot in order 
that the bank robbery to which he had referred might not b© 
identified. However, the otter information which te furnished 
regarding the bank robbery in previous interviews was correct.

' Source was released from the St. Louis City Jail
on about June 23 or 24, 1967. About a couple of weeks later 
h@j read in the ’’Chicago Tribune” and in one ©f the St. Louis 
newspapers about the robbery of the bank in Alton in which 
approximately $28,00© in cash had been obtained. Th© news 
article indicated that the robbers had missed an additional 
$2’0,000 because they ducted out to© quickly while a teller 
went to th© vault to get additional money.

Upon reading in the newspaper of this bank robbery, 
source recognised the bank a® one which h@ and JAWS EARL RAY 
had cased in 1959.

1 .A few days after reading in the newspaper about 
this bank robbery, a man came- to see source at the latter’s
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home. This man’s first Has is JMIE, and source cannot 
remember his last name. Source nad originally become' 
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and 
Olive Streets in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced 
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had 
furnished in a previous interview as the possible name of 
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that 
the man’s sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JIMMIE came to 
source’s home a few days after source'had read of the robbery 
ini a newspaper, he came by himself and was' carrying a valise 
o.r briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot ©f 
money which was strapped. JIMMIE told source this money was 
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which ■ 
source had read in the newspaper. JIMMIE told source that 
JIMMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. Source inquired of 
JIMMIE as to how they got by any road blocks. JIMMIE told 
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in 
an!automobile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri, 
and the other one walked across a railroad bridge ©ver the 

‘Mississippi-River, these two bridges being within view of 
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or 
RAY who drove across the river in the automobile and did not 
say which one of them carried the loot. In talking to source, 
JIMMIE did not indicate that .more persons than JIMMIE and RAY 
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there 
might well have been a "wheel man" to drive th® car, and he 
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JIMMIE told 
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery 
but wore "tips", which source understood to mean- they wore 
tips on their fingers which had been cut from rubber gloves. 
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police 
were already on the way there. During this visit JIMMIE 
asked source how he was fixed financially, and source told 
him "not too good"-. JIMMIE then gave source $250 from the 
valise or briefcase. This money consisted of tw© packages 
of $1 bills totaling $100 each, these two packages being 
strapped, and one $50 bill. When JIMMIE left source on this 
occasion, JIMMIE commented that he would see source later. . 
During this visit and their conversation, JIMMIE did not 
indicate to source ^ny further information regarding the 
whereabouts of RAY, either at this time ©r any other time.
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[ At a tlm which seurcs estimates to b® two ©r thr®@
»»tte after th© above visit, J MME again case to mice's 
residence. ^MIS was ales® and cam® in an automobile, but 
spares did not observe this car sufficiently to be able to 
describe it at all. On the occasion of this visit, JIMB 
merely passed the time of day with source and had a cup of 
coffee with hi®. JIMMIE commented that h© was -’’going down 
south” but did not specify vhor® or why he was going. There 
was no mention mad® during this visit of th® basis robbery or 
of HAY or of the $250 JIMMIE previously gave source.

' Source believes he did not see JIMMIE again ©n .any
other ""occasion until‘Monday, May 13, 1968, when JIMMIE case 
t© source’s residence at about 9s©@ p.m., after dark. Another 
man who® source never had seen before came with JIMMIE. JMH 
introduced th© other man by th© first name JOMME. JOHME 
told source he was from Mew Orleans and mentioned that he had 
’’taken a pinch” in Kansas City but did not say when this 
occurredsource believes JOHMB said it was a murder rap.' 
JMB asked source if the latter had any money and stated 
he and JOTWIE needed something to eat on. Source thereupon 
give JMK $2. JIMMIE asked source whether the latter had 
a1’’heater” (gun). Source told JIMMIE te did not have a heater 
right now but could tow one th® next day. JIMMIE then told 
sour©® h® and JOMME would com® back later. JIMMIE and 
JOBMH then left after having been at source’s residence 
about ten ©r fifteen minutes.

1 The nest evening, May 14, 1968, at about 9;00 p.m.,
JI WIE and JOHWIE both came back t© source’s residence, and 
after.they tad a couple of beers with source in the latter’®

Later that same night, May 13, 190, source went 
©ut and saw a friend in St. Louis fro® whom h® borrowed a 
.38 caliber revolver, make unknown, which was nickel plated, 
tod a six°iaeh barrel and tad a regular brown-c@l©red grip. 
This was a fiye-shotWfdlver, and when source obtained it 
from his friend, ©n© chamber was empty and th© other four 
chambers were loaded with live ammunition. Source does not 
desir® t© reveal the identity of th® friend from whom he 
borrowed this gun stating, however, that th© friend is in 
St. Louis.
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SL 44-775 -

backyards, they wait iwide\s©urc©?® residence. Source at that 
tine gave JIMMIE the. gum he^ad borrowed from his friends • 
During their eearewatioa at this time, JIMMIE commented to • 
th® effe©t? ”S’® « the north side this time”, by which . ' 
source understood JIMMIE was living'in the north, part :of St. 
Louis. Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified t© source;th® ' 
purpose for which they desired the gun, but source understood 
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecified 
robbery. JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that ”1’11 
have to skip. I’ve about $1,00® worth of clothes which .3’11 
bring here for you to hold for me.” Source expressed to 
JIMMIE his willingness to hold th® clothing for JIMMIE. ■ .

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or 
JOHNNIE noted that a piece of the gun located at th© rear of 
the cylinder was broken off in such a manner that the .bullets 
ini the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE 
asked source whether h© had any adhesive tap®, and source 
did then produce a roll of adhesive tap®. JIMMIE and JOHNNIE 
then, put tape on th©‘gun behind the cylinder so that the 
bullets would not fall out. „

i It is the recollection of source that his friend,
JOE MC COMICS, arrived at source’s residence, but not, until 
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and he believes 
MCi COMICS did not s@@ them there.

Source has not had any subsequent contact at all 
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they haw not returned th© gun. 
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and listening 
toI news reports, but has not heard of any job which he believes 
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the 'occasion, 
whin he gave JIMMIE th® gun, JIMMIE commented to the 'effect, 
”lHl see you tomorrow or the next day”, and also to th® effect, 
”w’ll remember .you for the heater.”

j Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45
to'50 years of 'age, 5 feet 7 inches and off slender build. 
Heidoes not recall a description off JIMMIE’S hair. Source - 
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served time 
inI Arkansas and spoke also of having served time in the , 
Missouri State Penitentiary.at Jefferson City. . '

I COVER PAGE CO
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5

। Sow©® taffiteB JffiMM as teiag about 10 to 35
years of ag@s eteaa cut is appearances black hair’s starp 
dresser, g«ewtet shorter and heavier than JMH'o

! JIMIS is ’the sass® person who stored a cell with
source in th© St. Louis Police Departs®nt Holdover for two 
or thr@® days after isea^e® was first arrested in early Jun®, 
1967, and JIMB is the same person whom source later saw 
during th® month of 'Jm®, 1967, in the St. Louis City Jail* 
although they were not ©n th® same tier in th® jail.

' Source feels certain that th® bank which was robbed
as reflected in th® newspaper and as referred t© by JIMIS 
is the same bank which source and JAMES EARL RAT cased in 
1959. This bank is in Alton, Illinois. Source and RAT 
cased it on two or three occasions in 1959. They planned 
tjhat in the robbery source would carry a saw@d=off shotgun 
which te already had in his possession and would stand inside 
the bank door with the shotgun, while RAT carrying a pistol 
wbuld take th® money’ from the bank tellers. It was planned 
that source would guard the door at the bank until RAT ca= 
pleted taking th® money from the tellers, and then they would 
both leave th® bank. They planned to use as their getaway 
automobile an ©Id car of some sort which RAT then had and 
which they planned to park in the bank parking lot immediately 
adjacent to the bank'. They planned t© us® a stolen license 
plate ©a the ear. ' After the robbery they planned to go to 
a Rooming house in Alton, where they would already have 
obtained'a roo® and where they would already have stored 
food and weegary supplies. They planned to remain in this 
rooming house for at least a week after the robbery. Source 
Md already spotted the particular rooming house where they 
expected to obtain a roo®, and te had located it because it 
had a sign in front shwfeg there were room for rent there. 
Source and RAT planned t© park their automobile in an area 
immediately behind th® rooming house which is reached off a 
small street or alley behind th® house, and by parking the 
cat in this position immediately behind the house, it would 
^ substantially concealed.1

! Source on May 2®, 1968, accompanied interviewing
Agents to Alton, Illinois. H® directed Agents to a location

odor mas PP
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^tere he point^ ©mt the Bank ©f Alton, and he seated this 
Was th© bank W which h® ted referred, • In th® esors® ©f 
locating th® bank, mure® commented that he had mot been in 
Alton since 1959, but he remembered that there was a drugstore 
hear the bank bearing in its name th® word ’’Bick’s”, He also 
Commented during the course of locating the bank that he 
remembered that a Washington Avera® bus passed on th® main 
street in front of the bank. Upon locating the bank building 
and viewing it, source commented that the building had 
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it in 1959. He 
said that in addition t© the present main front door there 
had been in 1959 a side door on the. side of the bank where 
there are nw located driv@«ia windows. H@ recalled that in 
1959 the drive™in windows were not on th® side of the building 
where they are now located, but were on th® back wall of the 
building. Source than accompanied Agents and directed them 
to the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to 
which he directed Agents and which he then pointed out is a 
house bearing th® address 1209 Fourth Street in Alton. Upon 
viewing this house at this time, sour©® com®,sited that there 
were steps going down from th® front ©f the house to a base­
ment level and it was the basement level in which he and RAY 
had hoped to obtain a room in 1959.

COVER PAGE &£
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FD-302 (rL. t-25-60) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ' Jone 6. 1968 .
i Mate

. A s«ree, 1807 S. Hewatt Street,
St. tais, Blisssarij was weeatacted B^ 31, 1968. >

। Sonar©® advised, that a® farther lafoHatioa wtatt
ever tad cme t© Ms atteati@a tearing ea th© possible 
whereabouts of JAMES EARL M.TO Soar©© said be tad. not 
sees JOHN MY or CAROL PEPPER daring the preceding week 
bat he thought fee might see CAROL PEPPER within the 
following day or tw sine® he owed ter $40 h® had 
borrowed from her and he expected sb® might come by to see< 
his in order to .collect ®

1 A photograph of JASES H. C&KPHWB, Federal
•Burma of Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source. . 
He' identified this photograph as being a photograph of 
the person he tad referred to in the previous interview 
who visited source in about July, K67, and told source 
at that time that he and JAMES EARL RAY had robbed the 
bank at Alton, Illinois. He identified the photograph 
as being of the person previously referred to by source 
as JIMMY who gave source $259 on the occasion referred 
to above. He further identified th® photograph as being 
of the person he referred to as JIMMY who visited source 
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHNNY (last name 
unknown}), and to whom source had provided a .38 caliber 
revolver. '

, Source »as then advised that it had been deter^
sained that the person depicted in the photograph was actually 
lai the St. Louis City Jail at the time qf his alleged visits 
to source in 1967, and at the time of the robbery of the 
bank at Alton, Illinois. It was painted out to him that the 
information, h© had provided in ttat regard wag, therefore, 
false. Source then said he had realised for the past eight 
days ttat he had given the Federal Bureau of Investigation

' COVER PAGE ^p
On 5/31/0 n» Louis, Missouri Hie 44-775

SA PATRICK Wo BM»M
by —^iSAJMKM 1c BQffll®______ A JR 2 teB________Date dictated 6/«i/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI .and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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”a tea g'tee?” aad that the iafewatwa' b® had gwieasly 
famished was a ’'b« b@ef” c©ne®raiag JIMMY with regard 
to th® Alto® taai robbery, Isa referring to JMH at this 
time mre® referred to bta as JIMMY CWWSR saying h® 
sow recalled that ttMKH was the last name of the JIMMY 
h© Md been referring to.

tare® said that during ths past eight days h© had 
'been thinking about this matter and tad decided it was actually 
some other JIM® wh© had given him the $250 and told Mm he 
tad robbed th® bank with JAMM EARL RAY.

tare® reiterated that JIMS' aBKWB was the person 
who visited sonars© with JOHW on May 13 and 14, 1068, and to 
phw s®wig® gave the gun. Sowcesaid he now realised he 
actually became acquainted with JIMMY CWEMEB for the first 
time in June, 1@@7, when they were in jail together in St. Louis. 
Se said the other JIMMY he had referred to, the one who gave g@»c® 
$350 and told sour©© he had robbed th© bank at Alton with MY 
was a person withA@» mre@ had become acquainted in 195© in 
'St. Louis. H® insisted he did not know the last name ©f this 
JIMMY and said he ©ouM not think of anyone at all who might 
know this JIMMY except JAMES EARL RAY. tare® insisted that 
it was his recollection he had introduced JIMS' and RAY in 
1959.

■ It was pointed out to gouro® that since the informal
tion he had furnished about JIMMY CiRFWER and the bank robbery 
now appeared to be false, mree might also be lying about the 
participation of RAY in th® bank robbery, tare® insisted that 
the otherwise unknown JIMMY Clast nan® unknown) had visited him 
in 190, as previously stated and told Ms® of RAY’s participa- 
|tion with JIMMY in the robbery.

COVER M6E SS
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HE: « 1WM GAWRONjASSOC SATS OF gWJWT W

Ob 5“14“68, SA ALBERT J. i®?'® checked records
of the St, Louis Police Dept, for pertinent information re­
garding the arrest of JOBS EWBB”GAW on 6-2-S7, by the, 
StL Louis Police Dept. The following copies of reports and 
corregspowS^nce pertinent to that matter were obtained from 
the St, Loula police Dept.:

COT MS®
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. POLICH DEPARTMENT-CITY OF ST. LOUIS
Continuation report: a I
t■ ' -.y.WE NO. • FOR RECORDS SECTION

4 PACE HO. . ' '_____ _______ _L

-d-y.tr’■ •• . COMPLAINT NO. _____.J -

.At -about :,7i-24 A.M. , this-date Patn. Bennis Bini 5601 :in -charge of
.radio ca^' 0-3 was dispatched to investigate a burglary atlTth. & Soulard '.. 

A and. on arrival was in.et Graybill who stated to the officer tbat he had , ■ ’^ 
t 'been. walking on 11th. St., and had noticed that, a panel had been knocked -/. :

out under a window of the tavern at 1801.; So 11th. St. . t /. .'^

■At this time Patn. Bini went, to the front of-.this tavern and
■ .discovered that a wood’panel .about 24".J '3Q" h2d been knocked oiit under 
|^he..window in the south east corner of. the tavern. . i ' ;

On making-this discovery. Patn. Bini crawled, through this/hole to' ,/ 
arch of the tavern and on.entering was able to find.no one on • , 

/:-.the premises 'howeverc discovered- that the juke box located in the . center.. : 
'bf-the tavern, had been forced open and-the coin box was missing, further 
/that the. cigarette machine located on the west wall of.the tavern had 
/been forced ope

make . a se

located on the west wall of .the ^avern had..
n this being done.by smashing the glass, covering the front A 
'it wa s further found that after breaking the . door/: glass ■ 

'■/there., had/been an.unknown amount packages of cigarettes removed from. the.
/.machine and the door of the machine had. spots of what ■ appeared to be blood 
/smeared ch same. : ■ . J " . , , ’ ' ' : ■ 7

of■ the machin

At.this time .Patn. Bini left the tavern- and bn, doing ’so found-..
. that there' were-J several broken beer botles on the sidewalk.’ -Jr.hose- bottle s ./

. / being .broken in a trail leading from a point directly beneath- the/broken A . 
panel/to the front steps of ISOL 'S,. 11th,.’ and up the-, steps io the .fronts

- door* ■ ' i ’ ■ : ■ ' . .

tw ;/'-/.Gni-making this discovery. Patn. Bini knocked .on' the • front. 'deor; of 
. 18O5/.S. i 1 th. .and wars admitted by the .following subject: r ? aand was e

HENRY W-M-S-3 8-Ark-welder-re si di nr 1805 S.11 th. St.
1- A.R.- 3-2074 • ■ “ ;

On be in. to the hous-r Patn. - Bin unau
he/ was under arrest for? burglary . and'informed him’ of his'rights, these- 'J? 

• being the- [right.'to--have’ an attorney, ihe right to • have -an attorney'.present 
■ during'. Questioning,.'-the-right to have.a.n attorney• appointed for him .in /t 
the. event, that ne could, not -afford one,, the right'not to make J a st’amentj. 

. .and/ that if. a ■ st-atment-v/as made bp him it would be’used against ■ him.’in-■ 
"cCUft / ; A A . < ' ■ ' ' .

.V Aftjer dosing advised /of - his rights
iamsey-.relative/to this burglary and.poi 
/ties/leading to his front door.door

/ same/ Patn. . Bini
#5d cut ijo him-..the

nxs‘

&.iiSsy/s.p/tt./ that he had uno’ k 
enj beer. pbttle.s got. on. his ir 
^idn-.he,went'tp 'bed- further 
’and c-nly-/three ..packages of c

owl edge of the • burgl. 
nt etens^as ’thy'-hh"

JibW; - 
there?

Li re

;ime-Fat^.,-Bin'i .searched .Ramsey/-nd found in; his./(Ramsey) v-." 
package of Viceroy cigarettes anu in his pants pockets'
Li .Hall"and 1 package of .Marlboro cibartttes-all .of...which ■
JF ADDITIONAL SPACtTi NtEDED^JSE. AlOTHER CONTINUATION REPORT ; I :
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METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT-'CITY OF ST. LOUIS . ,
j^DNTiNUATION REPORT

Wile no. 7 for records section ■ ■

*’ page no. - ■■ > ■ '• - . ' 
' / complaint no. 193-379 ’

' ' to.

. . . were open. and 'partly-full. On finding .these cigarettes Patn. Bini noticed, y 
that the| Viceroy cigarettes had. a smear.of what appeared to be blood on. -b
'the outside • of’ the• package and questioned Ramsey as to ^hefe he had gotten 

‘/ these cigarettes to'which, he stated that he had bought them last P .M. '.- '... ’ ■.
..'/from- his landlord John Gav.:ron vzho' lives at 1SQ7 S..11th’ St.

. At this time Patn. conducted a'further.search of
Hand, found Im the refrigator 23 .bottles' of Falstaff beer 

ijalstaffi-beer, under the', nt " - - - . - ■ . .

conducted a further.search of the;Ramsey.home
am i'lbbottle of 

this time ■: ■.___. __ight table .in the bed room and . 
/questioned Ramsey'as tc> where- he had gotten this beer and as to Ramsey’s

!J. .earlier, jstatrae nt that there.was.no beer in-the house to v^ich Ramsey .-.hb
7. xk_. i----- . u_j veen in the. house when he; went t:o bed this A. 11.■ : .-stat'ed the beer had. not b 

about 4:3Q A.M. ' ..' ■

which Ramsey

''At this time Patn. Biri j. -radioed for a district car to assist arid;, 
for'a.-..supervisor and Patn ... Vincent Stehlin 5324 in charge of radio car 
" ’ bichael Crnkovich 43.3 in charge of car 34/responded ; along

Dstactivs Jamis Hopkins 3579 of this commando - ' ' ’ ' ’ 9 .
/ Py3: and .Sgt. I* 
with District Detective James

Bini the above’ ■ b ; . Cin being informed of the above incident's by Patn. ____  —_ ___... ,
officer^ vrent jto /lSO? ^. -lit’).'-St. where they were admitted.by Jack . / ■ 
Gawron ^b'was placed.'under arrest , for burglary by Patn. Biri'i and was; at . ■
that. time/advised H his rights, those being the right, .to te ve . an attorney.•

‘ t.he.;H an-attorney present during questioning, the right. to/ ; . ’
y<have' an iattorpey appointed for him in the event that he- could not. afford < 
hbnejbthe right not to make ah statmerit' and that .if a statment-v.ns'/made/by' 
b;him it vtould be used against him in'oourt. . ; 1-

•?--Hn.bein~J:ad7ised of these, rights and waiving same ^awroh .x s. . ■ qh 
'.g questioned relative' to his..-knowledge-..of'the' above described burglary, b" 'I 
.g. to:^ any. knowledge. Gawron.was at this.'time[ informed ofy-";'- b;

the' statment .made by Ramsey' that he (Gawron) had sold Ramsey^^cigarettes. .
■/Hast Pi Ip. andlthis’-package- of cigarettes ha<Lwhat'appeared to be.'.blood b’•
ybn/same/further-that--Hic~ever had burglarized thy tavern'had. apparent! 
...'.cut /their hand as blood was found on the- cigarette machine. At .this 
.//■...time' Gawron''stated, that he. had- been -in' the company of Rampsy. .la 
■bbut'hadj not; sbld him .any/'cigarettes, as he (Gawronj -had'no’i cigar 
/./..himself । and.= certainly none .for sale. . i .

for ■

off ibex'S ana
. a /search cf-the Gawron home was conduct d :by the-. . 
bt.ehj.infound in the drawers of the dres Jer in the '' 
ges if-Lerkj 4 packages of Lucky Strike 2 ■packages'

oro/ 2 .packages/ of Vicero 
hich had no ^ehloohane’ wr per

;■ .Gawror. stated th

packages of Camel’ cigarettes.-, 7 
hen questioned a Is to the., owner/.:--; 
atther- wore hiri i-rcnerb and ri-

.Ill ■uro' > er-was that .he ha’d-bought
statment concerning erf

• Cr?

tools:
;cm OX

premi s 
home u numerous e foliowin

r with :a 24”-handle, 2 17” inch, pry barsri1 8"
' IF. ADDITIONAL 'SPACE.' IS NEEDED, USE . ANOTHER‘ SONTINUATIQN REPORT

izara
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MELR^OLITAN/SQLICL-D^ OF ST; LOUIS
®n™.UATION REPORT . ^# ’ ' '

FILE NO. - iFOR RECORDS' SECTION •

PAGE NO. A 7

■ /complaint ho. ■ 193-379, .
ft?

■ .’ punch', 1 . S|” wood’chisel and 2 5§” punches.. - ■ '"-7' ;7’ri

7. 7..7 7': At this time 'Gawron who ,’i.s property descErbed as: 7 ■ >
■ /'gAv^gn,'^ eugene7 vr-M-M-69-iii-retired-residing' 1107 -s'/ nth. st.'-

’ ....... A.R. .3-2075 ■ i

■ //and Ramsey-were conveyed to the third district station where they were,;/../ 
■ /.booked per the indicated arrest registers ' charged Burglary and Stealing-./: 
I/.and an additional charge- of-Possession of Burglar Tools vas] placed 
I/ ■ against!(rawron. •

|''\j.’/'--’-," 'The aboy.e described property and tools- have been brought to this .7 
...7-.station and have been marked, packaged and are being held as evidence/’ •

'withithe exception of the sledge hammer’which was conveyed ‘to t he. dept7. .<
■7.-./lab/ by. Det... liopkiris along with' a-portion of the described panel/ paint- /- 
/ -chips and glass .samples’from the scene and the arrested subjects; outside 
; clothing. 7' ; . " - .

. At the {dept. lab. Chemist William-Storer 313b examined tne sledge • 
■■'.y haaier. ahi the| board panel and advises that there is paint [ on the’ head. r 

./ of the sledge phat matches the dark green paint on one side of-the. panel 7. 
, .and also! light! green paint over pink paint b.ver brown, paint, which; matches.. 
• kthe/layers of ipaint on the other side of!the panel. ■ ' । /

.'.At. this time the -victim Gibbs, was -contacted and came-to'.the scene 
///where -h.e[ ft^^^ the estimate of missing property and sepured the;,scehe;- 

and then,[.came to the third district -station where he..v^as confronted with.-; 
y/ytliey’arreisbedrs^ heard; their make "their original' spatments -denying

■ any/knowledge of the-burglary. • . ■ i '
i 7 . ! . ? ■ ■ ■ ; .

. ;j7; 7 The scene ’was’ photographed by dept. Kline 5950 and examined for.-
. -. latent'prints/bV-Det; Hart /'',-.'- 1 ’

; ■ ' ' ' ' ■ ' =

7 :Alibi sheets’,' c/iminal information sheets .and warrant -information/-. 
: 7 supplementaries'have been prepared and.-.warrants will be applied .Tor-j/^ 

this.,P.K. in the offices of the assistant circuit attorney 1 in this * ///-“ 
incident. , • > ।1

records of this 5970.advises
" '/Raffiseyjss no.,wanted .cards on Tile however a prior record-is indicated, 

and. C-aWfon .has .ho local record" however has wanted card// <
■on-file/fugutive .'.Cook CoiM'y ill. for Parole Violation ’this . jurisdiction 
/.ha/ 'been .'notified;.-per: Ill. . State Police . per Detective/Billfl&rc^

ver a

' IF ADDITIONAL SRACE IS .NEEDED, .USE ANOTHER CONTINUATION REPORT ■ 3
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CONTINUATION REPORT
^EIIE NO. - FOR RECOROS SECTION

A PAGE HO. ■
COMPLAINT HO. ^ ^.^^ '

■ ' ■ : j It should be further noted that Gawron was questioned by Bet ►•:•'" *
HopkinsJand^ Bini relative to the ownership of the described tools
.•seized py the officers to which he" stated.that he owns the'tools and- 
he put them, in the box .where they -were found several days ago and has: '

seeiji.themsir.eenot

Let

:cr

■ Denm &■ Bini 5601

5. Hopkins "3579

^
■ A-'

‘Res/e ct ful2 y

. Lieut^ Virgil.'Kleine....^ ■. Lieu
Katch Commander 
Thir d^Di strict-"

< >

IF 'ADDITIONAL SPACE. IS ' NEEDED,' USE ANOTHER. CONTINUATION REPORf -
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1 ASSIGNMENT no. . I METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF ST. LOUIS . (// 
- —----------- -------------------------------------------------- REPORT xIDENTIFICATION j|TION - CRIME SCENE EXAMiN

3OFFENSES QR INCIDENT i ~ ' T>RIG. C.NI LOCATION OF OFFENSE OR

tOM/iAl^
593-557

ORIG. c.n; DENT

.Business Burglary ' ■ , .
^EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY - NAME, DSN, CAR »

Bini DSN#|5601 - B~3
10 VICTIM’S NAME -.IF FIRM, NAME OF BUSINESS
■'ART ’s plAcb. , ... \

16-time arrived

10 :43AM'.
TIME COMPL’D.

4 193-3 79 5 1301. 'SoA Eleventh St. '..
DATE & TIME REQUESTED
8. 6/2 67 -9:45AM

LOCATION OF EXAMINATION 
9

Same as # 5
SEX RACE AGE 14 VICTIM'S ADDRESS
11 ' 12 13

FINGERPRINT CASE NO' 
18 ,

673 • - -
ELEMINATION PRINTS TAKEN?

' 19
• KJ YES □ NO

DIST. OF OCC.

—TiwccT
(DISTRICT)

VICTIM’S PHONE NO 
15 ’

PERSON(S) IN.CUSTODY .
■ 20 ■^yes Ono □ unknown

21A ■ POWDER
N|EGS. LIFTS A LOCATION B ANALYSIS . .

B W N s. N.S. (FOR IDENTIFICATION SECTION USE ONLY)

X i B broken piece of glass from hold as'possible evid.
" z cigarette machine' ' ' ■
" 2

. z

UI

Z' 
ci .

Ul . 
0
Z •■ 

X

fiWAL DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY: 

.Held- as- Bvj d.

22

£ °

. ■ o
CL

NEGS.
I DESCRIPTION & LOCATION

NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION ■

. 2 Of neck of beer (Fallstaff) Btl.

■ 11 brint)

23 .

c:

NO.' DESCRIPTION & LOCATION ' NEGS. DESCRIPTION & LOCATION ■

12 0z«> Fall staff Beer Bottle
• O K 

Ct LU 
Ct X

5 <5

1
—

M^_o/ entry (boards beneath 3rd large window.) Cigarette ma oh in?' 

l^Le,-kn^jJLJ^JN^^ cans, .juke' box, beer bottle, and premi ses J; /

One, print.' from neck of beer bottle ide nt as left index- of James 'Ramseys ;

ORM 523-1 s| •

26' TECHNlCIAN REPORTING DSN ■ CAR# SUPERVISOR APPROVING . DSN ■

■ Patn.; Gerald' Hart ' £63- ” 205

RECORDS SECTION COPY
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’ • . STATE OE ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY: 
' GENERAL OFFICE. SPRINGFIELD 

Ross V. Randolph,.director ; . .

^ir1-. ra
DIVISION OF SUPERVISION OF. PAROLEES

,' RUSSELL L. HIGGINS, SUPZRIHWNOSKT 

303 ARMORY BUILDING ’ , ' ?

SPRINGFIELD. ILLINOIS 62703 , ■ 
Telephone Bas-7730 ’;' .. ’-V.

June 5, ,1967

Sgt. Burke< 
■Fugitive Detail

. St. Louis Police.Department
; St. Louis,/Missouri .

Re: John Gawron, Menard No. 25261.
ffi CUSTODY ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT '

Dear Sgt. Burke

We were notified this date by the Illinois State.Police;
that the above mentioned subject wanted by this. Division as 

. a parole violator, is being held in your custody . A. phone 
■ call was placed to Detective Murphy, Fugitive Section, your;

Department,- who confirmed this. 1

Attached please find our-Parole Violation Warrant to be
. lodged as a detainer, not to interefere with pending prosecution. . 
Please'acknowledge, receipt of the Warrant, and keep us. advised

-.'.as to the disposition of the pending' charges. '

Very truly yours,

< . Russell L« Higgins, Superintendent
, .Division of Supervision of Parolees . .v

BY: • / 
. . Ro B 6n, Asst. Superintendent

303 Axinorj’ B.uild ihg, Springfield,.. Ill

' RBJ;ms 
attachment/ 

cc: Board ■
- ■. Menard ., 

■ ' '.'.File .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




